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READ ALL INSTRUC-
TIONS BEFORE USING
THE APPLIANCE.

Always comply with the
following precautions to
avoid dangerous situa-
tions and ensure peak
performance of your
product.

A WARNING

It can result in serious
injury or death when the
directions are ignored.

A CAUTION

It can result in minor in-
jury or product damage
when the directions are
ignored.

Important Safety Instructions

A WARNING

* Installation or repairs
made by unqualified per-
sons can result in haz-
ards to you and others.

* Installation work must be
performed in accordance
with the National Electric
Code by qualified and au-
thorized personnel only.

* The information con-

tained in the manual is in-

tended for use by a
qualified service techni-
cian familiar with safety
procedures and equipped
with the proper tools and
test instruments.

* Failure to carefully read
and follow all instructions
in this manual can result
in equipment malfunction,
property damage, per-
sonal injury and/or death.
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Installation

* When you re-install an
already installed prod-
uct, please contact the
store of purchase or
service center for the in-
stallation service. If a
non-expert without au-
thorization installs the
product, it may cause
fire, electric shock, or
explosion and may
cause injury of the user,
and it may cause failure
of the product.

* Do not twist or damage
the power lines. It may
cause a fire or electric
shock.

* When performing an
electric work, please
contact the store of the
purchase or service cen-
ter. If a non-expert with-
out authorization
performs the disassem-

bly or repair, it may
cause fire or electric
shock.

Install the product in the
place that can avoid
rain. If water enters into
the product, it may
cause the product fail-
ure.

Do not install the product
in the place with a lot of
moisture. If the moisture
enters the product, it
may cause the product
failure.

Make sure to contact the
store of the purchase or
service center for the
product installation. If a
non-expert without au-
thorization installs the
product, it may cause
fire, electric shock, ex-
plosion or injury of the
user, and it may cause
failure of the product.
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* Let an electricity installa-
tion specialist perform
the electric work based
on the installation man-
ual and the designated
circuit diagram. If an in-
appropriate wire is used
or a non-expert performs
the electric work, it may
cause a fire or electric
shock.

Do not place the product
near a firearm. It may
cause a fire.

When installing the prod-
uct in the place such as
hospital or communica-
tion station, etc., have
sufficient protection facil-
ity for the noise. It may
cause product failure or
malfunction of other
products.

* Install the product
solidly. If the product is
loosely installed, the in-

stalled product may fall
or it may cause product
failure.

Correctly install the
product after fully in-
formed with the provided
manual. It may cause a
fire or electric shock.

During the wiring, do not
use non-standard cable
and do not extend by
force to use. It may
cause a fire or electric
shock.

* During the wiring of the

power line and commu-
nication line, firmly fix
the cable. If the cable is
loosely installed, it may
cause fire or electric
shock.

+ Do not connect the

power line to a commu-
nication terminal. It may
cause a fire or electric
shock or it may cause
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the product failure.

* Do not install the product
in the place with com-
bustible gas leakage. It
may cause a fire, electric
shock, explosion, injury
of the user, or product
failure.

Install without tension on
power cable. Tension on
the power cords may
cause the cords to break
or a fire due to heating
from the pressure.

* Do not use when the
power outlet that is dam-
aged or loose. It may
cause electric shock or
product failure. % If itis a
model using a plug.

* Do not install the unit in
potentially explosive at-
mospheres.

In-use

* Do not put a heavy ob-
ject on the power lines.

It may cause a fire or
electric shock.

* Do not arbitrarily change
or extend the power
lines. It may cause a fire
or electric shock.

* Use exclusive wire for
the product. When using
an unauthorized non-
standard line, it may
cause fire or electric
shock.

* Do not use a fire equip-
ment near the power
line. It may cause a fire
or electric shock.

* Be careful not to let
water enter inside the
product. It may cause
electric shock or product
failure.

* Do not place a container
with liquid on the prod-
uct. It may cause prod-
uct malfunction.
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* Do not touch the product
with wet hands. It may
cause a fire or electric
shock.

* Use the standard parts.
If unauthorized parts are
used, it may cause fire,
electric shock, explo-
sion, user injury, or prod-
uct failure.

* When the product is
flooded, make sure to
contact the service cen-
ter. It may cause a fire or
electric shock.

* Do not impose shock on
the product. Doing so
will cause the product
failure.

* Do not store or use com-
bustible gas or ignition
material near the prod-
uct. It may cause a fire
or product failure.

* Do not disassemble, re-
pair, or modify the prod-

uct without authorization.

It may cause fire or elec-
tric shock.

For the children or eld-
erly, use the product
under the supervision of
guardian. The negli-
gence may cause safety
accident or product fail-
ure.

Use the product under
the supervision of the
guardian so that a child
may not hang on the
product. It may cause
product damage or the
product may fall and
cause injury of a child.

Check the usage range
of operation temperature
stated in the manual and
use within the range. If
there is no usage range
stated in the manual,
use it within the range of
0~40 °C. If it is used in
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an environment exceed-
ing the operation tem-
perature range, it may
seriously damage the
product.

* Do not press the switch
or button of the product
with a sharp object. It
may cause electric
shock or product failure.

* During wiring, do not
work while the power of
the product is con-
nected. It may cause a
fire or electric shock.

« If there is an abnormal
sound, smell, or smoke
from the product, stop
using the product. It may
cause a fire or electric
shock.

* Do not place a heavy
object on the product.
Doing so will cause the
product failure.

Do not spray water di-
rectly on the product or
wipe the product with a
wet towel, etc. It may
cause a fire or electric
shock.

Do not use the product
for special usage such
as animal or plant, preci-
sion equipment, preser-
vation of art pieces, etc.
and do not use the prod-
uct in the place unsuit-
able for the installation.
It may cause property
damage.

* Dispose the packing ma-

terials safely. If it is not
disposed, the left alone
packaging material may
injure the user.

When you pulling out the
power plug, hold the
head of the plug to pull
out, and do not touch the
power plug with wet
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hands. It may cause fire
or product deformation.

* Make sure to cut off the
power of the device
when cleaning or in-
specting. It may cause
fire or product deforma-
tion.

A CAUTION

Installation

* Install the product firmly
on a place that can sup-
port the weight of the
product. The product
may fall that causes a
damage.

* Do not use the product
in the place with grease,
steam, or sulfuric acid
gas. It may cause a
product performance
degradation or a product
damage.

* Check the rated capacity
of the power. It may

cause a fire or product
failure.

* Please use the adaptor
provided where neces-
sary.

- If non-standard adaptor
is used, it may cause
product failure.

* When transporting the
product, be careful not to
drop or break the prod-
uct. It may cause the
product failure or injury
of the transporting per-
son.

* When wiring, do not let
dew, water, insect, etc.
enter the joint part where
the wire is extended. If a
foreign object enters, it
may cause electric
shock or product failure.

In-use

* When cleaning the prod-
uct, do not use strong
detergent such as sol-

vent type, and wipe with
a soft cloth. When strong
detergent such as sol-
vent type is used, it may
cause a fire or product
deformation.

* Do not press the touch
panel with a pointy or
sharp objects. It may
cause an electric shock
or product failure.

* Do not let the product in
contact with a metal ma-
terial. Doing so may
cause product failure.

* When sterilizing or disin-
fecting, stop using the
product. It may cause
malfunction of the prod-
uct.

* Do not touch the inner
part of the product.
Doing so may cause
product failure.

* After a long period
usage of the product,

make sure to inspect the
product condition. When
the product is used for a
long period of time, the
product status may be-
come worse, and the
user may be injured
when using.

Do not store the product
near liquid such as vase
or water jar, etc. Fire or
electric shock may
occur.

When the product is not
used for a long period of
time, lower the main
power switch. Other-
wise, it may result in fire
or malfunction.

This appliance is not in-
tended for use by per-
sons (including children)
with reduced physical,
sensory or mental capa-
bilities or lack of experi-
ence and knowledge,
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unless they have been
given supervision or in-
struction concerning use
of the appliance by a
person responsible for
their safety.

Children should be su-
pervised to ensure that
they do not play with the
appliance.

This appliance can be
used by children aged
from 8 years and above
and persons with re-
duced physical, sensory
or mental capabilities or
lack of experience and
knowledge if they have
been given supervision
or instruction concerning
use of the appliance in a
safe way and under-
stand the hazards in-
volved. Children shall
not play with the appli-
ance. Cleaning and user
maintenance shall not

be made by children
without supervision.

AN ARBITRATION
PROVISION

By using this product, you
agree that all disputes
between you and LG
arising out of or relating in
any way to this product
(including but not limited
to warranty disputes) shall
be resolved exclusively
through binding arbitration
on an individual basis.

The terms of the
arbitration agreement
(including details on the
procedure for resolving
disputes) is available at
www.lg.com/us/arbitration
(USA) or
www.lg.com/ca_en/arbitra
tion (Canada) and/or your
owner’s manual or
warranty.
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Controller Wall

Power Cord

NOTE :

installation plate

Power Adapter

Product composition

Wall

installation screw

&

Controlled
fixing screw

Installation /
usage manual

Components or separately sold product may differ from the actual

product picture.

Product specifications

Product specifications are as follows.

—

120 mm (4 -23/32"

29 mm
(1 -9/64")
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Number | Classification Specifications Other types
N | Use of the output power of
@ Power 18 1\g°/ 1(? gl\)' the Outdoor unit or other
=oAL external source.
@) RS485 Maximum 1 km (3280’)
® Communication Ethernet 10/100 Mbps
Wi-Fi 2.4 GHz
Left (Product mode, red) /
® LED 2ea Right (Power, green)
Change product Regis“ﬁﬂﬁg)(f D dimr
Switch mode Use (LED lighting)
Reset the power
Temperature 0 °C(32 °F) ~
Spec. 40 °C(104 °F) Use Temperature
Storage Tempera-| -20 °C(-4 °F) ~
ture 60 °C(104 °F) Storage Temperature

NOTE :

USB port (C-Type) is a function not used in the corresponding

product.
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Installation instruction

Installation and setting

This page describes the installation and setting methods to set up
the controller.

To use the controller, an environment must be established in which
the controller and the device (Air conditioner/ ventilation, etc.) can
communicate with each other and the devices must be registered
through the controller.

You need to install in the following order.

m
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STEP 1. Installation environment inspection and equipment
address setting

Before installing the controller, check the network configuration
with the device interlocked to the power supply to the controller,
and assign the connected device a nonoverlapping address.

STEP 2. Product installation

Install the controller and connect the power and communication
lines.

STEP 3. Search indoor unit device

Search for the indoor unit device you want to use and save it to the
product.

STEP 4. Install ThinQ app and register an account
See attached form ‘Connecting LG ThinQ and LG Electronics’.

STEP 5. Connect and use ThinQ app

Interlocking with the ThinQ app to control/monitor the searched in-
door unit.
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A CAUT'ON Connection of RS485 communication line

One unit of controller can connect up to 16 indoor units.
Installation work requires specialized skills. When multiple devices are connected, they must be connected in a
Therefore, the installation contents mentioned in this page must be BUS format.
carried out by a qualified installation technician. Otherwise, the controller may cause malfunction.
* Refer to the latest technical information for BECON cloud interlock-
ing and install.

If you have questions or requests related to the installation, please D
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contact service center or installation specialty store acknowledged by

LG.
Installation environment inspection and equip-
ment address setting
Outdoor Indoor Indoor Indoor
unit unit 1 unit 2 unit 3
— - <Correct example : RS485 BUS <Incorrect example : RS485
format connection> STAR format connection>
Setting Setting Setting
address address address . .
00 01 OF Indoor unit central control address setting
First, you need to grant address that does not overlap to each equip-
NOTE : ment (indoor unit, ventilation equipment) considering the entire instal-
+ The maximum allowable communication length guaranteed by LG lation composition connected to one controller.
Electronics is 1 km(3280’). In other words, the controller and the far- The address of the device must be set within the range of 00~0F.
thest installed device must be installed within the distance of 1 km

(3280’).

* It is recommended to use the communication cable which is more
than 0.75 mm2(AWG18).

+ Set the address that does not overlap within the same device type.

» When multiple different wireless LAN equipment are connected to
the router to which you are connecting the controller, the wireless
LAN malfunction may be caused (Such as delayed operation
speed, disconnected, etc.) In this case, it is recommended to use a
separate router to connect the controller.
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Note : Setting method of indoor unit central control address

The central control address setting method may be different accord-
ing to the indoor unit product or remote controller type, so proceed
the address setting by referring to the indoor unit product or wired re-
mote controller manual.

Installation of the product and connection of
RS485 communication line

Installing the product
Method for installing and cabling the controller is as follows.

1. Decide where to install the controller.

- Before fixing the controller to the wall, check if it is a suitable lo-
cation to connect the controller, RS485 cable, power cable, and
ethernet cable.

NOTE :

When installing turn off the power of the product connecting with the
controller. Controller failure may occur when installing the controller
with the connected product powered on.

2. Fix the wall installation plate of the controller on the wall.

=
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3. Connect RS485 cable located at the backside of the controller
main unit to RS485 terminal.
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Remove the sheath using the guide as shown in the following fig-
ure during the T/B wiring, and then insert a short protecting
sleeve into the O-ring or U-terminal to wiring.

— 9
=,

Sleeve O-Ring

<Application appearance of

<Sheath removal guide> O-Ring and sleeves

A CAUTION

Since RS485 communication cable connection has polarity, be care-
ful not to reverse the connections of two lines.

When connecting the wire in reclamation structure, be careful of the
bending of RS485 communication cable.
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4. Connect the Ethernet cable to the LAN port on the back of the con-
troller's main unit.

mass power
EA @puy

o

5. Connect the 12V == power suppled through the outdoor unit to the
power terminal located at the back of the controller's main unit.

D
Outdoor unit connector ‘ j
Outdoor | Outdoor | Indoor | Indoor | Central | Central
unit B unit A unitB | unitA controIBcontroIADry1Dry2 GND | 12V
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6. Match the groove of the product to the hook of the wall installation
plate installed on the wall.

7. Lower the product to lock the hook. Fix the installation plate and
product through the controller fixing screws after locking.

8. Turn on the power. f %

Installation Manual 19
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Search for the indoor unit device Install the ThinQ app and register the account

Search for the indoor unit Refer to the ‘Connecting LG ThinQ and LG Electronics’ manual at-
tached in the page for the account registration method and ThinQ
app installation.

m
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Search for the installed indoor unit device and display the number of
indoor units searched with LED.

Red LED Registering the product

- Check the product registration method according to the smart
phone OS. Some screens may be different from the actual applica-
tion screen.

- App image may vary depending on the ThinQ app version,

< Reset Switch > - When log in, press the product registration menu (+) on the main
screen and select Cloud Gateway.

Connect the products to the network (Use wired)

- Verify that the Cloud Gateway is wired to the router.

- Press the register button on the side of the cloud gateway for at
least 3 seconds.

- Please select the network to which the cloud gateway is connected

1) When the controller is powered on, the controller automatically ini-
tiates an indoor unit device search.

2) After 30 seconds, the indoor unit search is completed, and turns
off after blinking LED as many as the number of indoor units

found. . AN :
ex. 3 units of installation indoor unit — Turns off after blinking LED in the smartphone's Wi-Fi settings.
3 times - Click start search to display the connecting cloud gateway and se-
lect it to complete the network connection.

NOTE :
Proceed with 'product registration' step after completing the search of Connect the products to the network (Use wire-
the indoor unit device. less)
When the indoor unit search step is not completed and the next step - Verify that the cloud gateway is wired to the router.

Is carried out, it will cause malfunction. - Press the register button on the side of the cloud gateway for at

When the LED does not blink as much as the number of indoor unit least 3 seconds. The product's front LED blinks to verify that Wi-Fi
connections, check the installation status of the indoor unit. Sy

) > i X connection is ready.
The reset switch allows to restart searching of indoor units by reset- - Select the network to connect the cloud gateway to from the list of
ting the power. networks displayed in the app.

- Enter the password for the selected network (Router) and click Con-
nect to complete the network connection.
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Connecting LG ThinQ andLG Electronics

When you install the LG ThinQ app, you can conveniently manage
your LG home appliance anytime, anywhere.

Applies to only models with Wi-Fi function.

1. Turn off the data function of the smartphone
» Android phone users should turn off the mo-

bile data.
+ iOS phone users should turn off the cellular
data.

2. Connect the smartphone to the home Wi-Fi. e ™
* Wi-Fi names with 5G characters should not
be selected. Models fitted to home appli-
ances do not support 5 GHz.

3. Search for ‘LG ThinQ’ app and install.
» Android phone users should search for the
'LG ThinQ' app in Google Play Store and in- &

stall.
+ iOS phone users should search 'LG ThinQ'
app in the Apple App Store and install.

4. Run the LG ThinQ app installed in the back-
ground of smartphone.

{ol

5. Log in to the LG ThinQ app.
* Log in with the existing account or create an
LG account.
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6. Click the product registration menu (+) and se-
lect Cloud Gateway
* Follow the instructions in the LG ThinQ app to
proceed with the product registration.

NOTE :

+ The Wi-Fi name and password are on the wireless
router. Wi-Fi should only select 2.4 GHz.
The modem mounted on the home appliance does gn
not support 5 GHz and cannot connect the home \_/
appliance to the wireless router.

+ WPA2 is recommended for the type of authentication and encryp-
tion of the wireless router.

+ Wireless network connection quality can be affected by the sur-
rounding wireless environment. If a failure occurs, contact internet
service provider.

* When you can't connect home appliance's modem to wireless
router, use the following methods to solve.

- When a firewall is set on the wireless router, proceed after regis-
tering or releasing exceptions.

- When the Wi-Fi name is in Korean or special characters, set it as
English or numeric, or combination of English and numeric charac-
ters. When the name contains Korean or special characters, you
cannot connect.

» When the distance between the product and the wireless router is
too far, the signal strength is weakened. A weak signal can take a
lot of time or fail to register the product.

» When changing the wireless router, internet service provider, or pass-
word, delete the registered product in LG ThinQ and re-register it.

* The content of this manual may vary depending on the version of
the LG ThinQ application and may change without notifying the user.
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Synchronize product connection information

- It will check the number of air conditioners available to connect to
the cloud gateway.

- By clicking next the app will send and receive information with the
cloud gateway.

- The app sends and receives product information and registers prod-
uct information on the server.

- Once the product information is registered on the server, you can
check the registered cloud gateway and connected air conditioner
information on the main page of the app.

- The status display LED (red) of the cloud gateway is lit and remains
lit while the server is connected.

Add product and check setting

- Click on the cloud gateway on the main page to check the con-
nected air conditioner information.

- Addition of air conditioner and cloud gateway settings can be
checked/changed via the top right screen, addition of products and
Cloud Gateway Settings menu.

Controlling Air Conditioner via ThinQ

Control/ monitoring functions

The air conditioner control and information can be monitored via
ThinQ app.

Click Cloud Gateway on the main page to check the connected air
conditioner information.

The controllable items and condition information can be checked by
selecting the air conditioner that you want to check the control and
details.

Refer to the [Instructions] of ThinQ app for air conditioner control/
monitoring functions and instructions via ThinQ app.

Depending on the air conditioner model, some functions may not
work, and depending on the version of the ThinQ app, the image may
vary.
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Open Source Software Notice Information

To obtain the source code under GPL, LGPL, MPL, and other open
source licenses that have the obligations to disclose source code,
that is contained in this product, and to access all referred license
terms, copyright notices and other relevant documents please

visit https://opensource.lge.com.

LG Electronics will also provide open source code to you on CD-
ROM for a charge covering the cost of performing such distribution
(such as the cost of media, shipping, and handling) upon email re-
quest to opensource @lge.com.

This offer is valid to anyone in receipt of this information for a period
of three years after our last shipment of this product.
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Wireless Product Specifications

2412 MHz ~ 2462 MHz
<30 dBm

Frequency range
Output Power(Max)

Installation Manual 25



Things to Check before Reporting Problems

When there is a problem with the product

When there is a problem with the product, please check the following

cases before requesting to the service center.

product failed”
message is dis-
played during
product regis-
tration proce-
dure in ThinQ
app.

1) 5GHz setting

2) Signal strength
(Less than -60db)

3) Security method
(OPEN, WEP)

4) Incorrect password
entry

Symptom OK Actions
“Product regis- |* Check the router Setting the IP router
tration failed or | setting 1) 2.4 GHz setting

2) Wireless signal strength
is at least more than -
60db

3) Security method
change : WPA

4) Password check (Eng-
lish, number, some spe-
cial characters)

Disconnection
frequently oc-
curs when
using.

1) Check whether the
red LED of the
controller is
lighted.

2) Check Wi-Fi signal
strength

3) Internet communi-
cation inspection

When the controller LED is
off, there may be a problem
with internet connection.

1) Try resetting the con-
troller using the reset
button.

2) Try resetting the power
of the router.

3) When continuous con-
nection is not available
Check that the Smart-
phone has an internet
connection through the
router.

When there is no con-
nection, request a router
and internet inspection.
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FCC Notice

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pur-
suant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against
harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful
interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occurin
a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television recep-
tion, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to
correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver.

- Connect the equipment to an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

HSITON3

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two condi-
tions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference and

(2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause unde-
sired operation of the device.

Any changes or modifications in construction of this device which are not expressly approved by the
party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

FCC RF Radiation E St

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment.
This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmit-
ter.

This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20 cm (7.8 inches) be-
tween the antenna and your body. Users must follow the specific operating instructions for satisfying
RF exposure compliance.

Industry Canada Statement

This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, Science
and Economic Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following
two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause interference.

(2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired opera-
tion of the device.

IC Radiation Exposure St:

This equipment complies with IC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment.
This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20 cm (7.8 inches) be-
tween the antenna and your body.

NOTE: THE MANUFACTURER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY RADIO OR TV INTERFERENCE
CAUSED BY UNAUTHORIZED MODIFICATIONS TO THIS EQUIPMENT. SUCH MODIFICA-
TIONS COULD VOID THE USER’S AUTHORITY TO OPERATE THE EQUIPMENT.
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A WARNING

* INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a
button cell or coin battery.

% The icon 1) means the above warning text.

* DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested. A
swallowed button cell or coin battery can cause !
Internal Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

* KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH
OF CHILDREN.

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery
is suspected to be swallowed or inserted inside

any part of the body.

The product contains non-replaceable batteries.

a) Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batter-
ies according to local regulations and keep away from chil-
dren. Do NOT dispose of batteries in household trash or
incinerate.

Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

Call a local poison control center for treatment information.
d) Compatible battery type is MS621FE.

e) Nominal battery voltage is 3.3 V.

f) Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

g) Do not force discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above
104 °F or incinerate. Doing so may result in injury due to
venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

b
c

—_— — — —
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LIMITED WARRANTY (USA)

The product’s full Limited Warranty terms and conditions and arbitration requirements are
available at https://www.lghvac.com

HSITON3
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WARRANTY (CANADA)

ARBITRATION NOTICE: THIS LIMITED WARRANTY CONTAINS AN ARBITRATION PROVISION THAT
REQUIRES YOU AND LG TO RESOLVE DISPUTES BY BINDING ARBITRATION INSTEAD OF IN
COURT, UNLESS THE LAWS OF YOUR PROVINCE OR TERRITORY DO NOT PERMIT THAT, OR, IN
OTHER JURISDICTIONS, IF YOU CHOOSE TO OPT OUT. IN ARBITRATION, CLASS ACTIONS AND
JURY TRIALS ARE NOT PERMITTED. PLEASE SEE THE SECTION TITLED “PROCEDURE FOR
RESOLVING DISPUTES” BELOW.

PROCEDURE FOR RESOLVING DISPUTES(FOR CANADIAN PRODUCTS):

EXCEPT WHERE PROHIBITED AT LAW, ALL DISPUTES BETWEEN YOU AND LG ARISING OUT OF
OR RELATING IN ANY WAY TO THIS LIMITED WARRANTY OR THE PRODUCT SHALL BE
RESOLVED EXCLUSIVELY THROUGH BINDING ARBITRATION, AND NOT IN A COURT OF
GENERAL JURISDICTION. EXCEPT WHERE PROHIBITED AT LAW, YOU AND LG BOTH
IRREVOCABLY AGREE TO WAIVE THE RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL AND TO BRING OR PARTICIPATE
IN'ACLASS ACTION.

Definitions. For the purposes of this section, references to “LG” mean LG Electronics Canada, Inc., its
parents, subsidiaries and affiliates, and each of their officers, directors, employees, agents, beneficiaries,
predecessors in interest, successors, assigns and suppliers; references to “dispute” or “claim” shall
include any dispute, claim or controversy of any kind whatsoever (whether based in contract, tort,
statute, regulation, ordinance, fraud, misrepresentation or any other legal or equitable theory) arising out
of or relating in any way to the sale, condition or performance of the product or this Limited Warranty.

Notice of Dispute. In the event you intend to commence an arbitration proceeding, you must first notify
LG in writing at least 30 days in advance of initiating the arbitration by sending a letter to LGECI Legal
Team at 20 Norelco Drive, North York, Ontario, Canada M9L 2X6 (the “Notice of Dispute”). You and LG
agree to engage in good faith discussions in an attempt to amicably resolve your claim. The notice must
provide your name, address, and telephone number; identify the product that is the subject of the claim;
and describe the nature of the claim and the relief being sought. If you and LG are unable to resolve the
dispute within 30 days of LG’s receipt of the Notice of Dispute, the dispute shall be resolved by binding
arbitration in accordance with the procedure set out herein. You and LG both agree that, during the
arbitration proceeding, the terms (including any amount) of any settlement offer made by either you or
LG will not be disclosed to the arbitrator until the arbitrator determines the dispute.

Agreement to Binding Arbitration and Class Action Waiver. Upon failure to resolve the dispute during
the 30 day period after LG’s receipt of the Notice of Dispute, you and LG agree to resolve any claims
between you and LG only by binding arbitration on an individual basis, unless you opt out as provided
below, or you reside in a jurisdiction that prevents full application of this clause in the circumstances of
the claims at issue (in which case if you are a consumer, this clause will only apply if you expressly
agree to the arbitration). To the extent permitted by applicable law, any dispute between you and LG
shall not be combined or consolidated with a dispute involving any other person’s or entity’s product or
claim. More specifically, without limitation of the foregoing, except to the extent such a prohibition is not
permitted at law, any dispute between you and LG shall not under any circumstances proceed as part of
a class or representative action. Instead of arbitration, either party may bring an individual action in small
claims court, but that small claims court action may not be brought on a class or representative basis
except to the extent this prohibition is not permitted at law in your province or territory of jurisdiction as it
relates to the claims at issue between you and LG.

Arbitration Rules and Procedures. To begin arbitration of a claim, either you or LG must make a
written demand for arbitration. The arbitration will be private and confidential, and conducted on a
simplified and expedited basis before a single arbitrator chosen by the parties under the provincial or
territorial commercial arbitration law and rules of the province or territory of your residence. You must
also send a copy of your written demand to LG at LG Electronics, Canada, Inc., Attn: Legal Department-
Arbitration, 20 Norelco Drive, North York, Ontario MOL 2X6. This arbitration provision is governed by your
applicable provincial or territorial commercial arbitration legislation. Judgment may be entered on the
arbitrator’s award in any court of competent jurisdiction. All issues are for the arbitrator to decide, except
that, issues relating to the scope and enforceability of the arbitration provision and to the arbitrability of
the dispute are for the court to decide. The arbitrator is bound by the terms of this provision.

Governing Law. The law of the province or territory of your purchase shall govern this Limited Warranty
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and any disputes between you and LG except to the extent that such law is preempted by or inconsistent
with applicable federal or provincial/territorial law. Should arbitration not be permitted for any claim,
action, dispute or controversy between you and LG, you and LG attorn to the exclusive jurisdiction of the
courts of the province or territory of your purchase for the resolution of the claim, action, dispute or
controversy between you and LG.
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Fees/Costs. You do not need to pay any fee to begin an arbitration. Upon receipt of your written
demand for arbitration, LG will promptly pay all arbitration filing fees unless you seek more than $25,000
in damages, in which case the payment of these fees will be governed by the applicable arbitration rules.
Except as otherwise provided for herein, LG will pay all filing, administration and arbitrator fees for any
arbitration initiated in accordance with the applicable arbitration rules and this arbitration provision. If you
prevail in the arbitration, LG will pay your attorneys’ fees and expenses as long as they are reasonable,
by considering factors including, but not limited to, the purchase amount and claim amount.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, if applicable law allows for an award of reasonable attorneys’ fees and
expenses, an arbitrator can award them to the same extent that a court would. If the arbitrator finds
either the substance of your claim or the relief sought in the demand is frivolous or brought for an
improper purpose (as measured by the applicable laws), then the payment of all arbitration fees will be
governed by the applicable arbitration rules. In such a situation, you agree to reimburse LG for all
monies previously disbursed by it that are otherwise your obligation to pay under the applicable
arbitration rules. Except as otherwise provided for, LG waives any rights it may have to seek attorneys’
fees and expenses from you if LG prevails in the arbitration.

Hearings and Location. If your claim is for $25,000 or less, you may choose to have the arbitration
conducted solely (1) on the basis of documents submitted to the arbitrator, (2) through a telephonic
hearing, or (3) by an in-person hearing as established by the applicable arbitration rules. If your claim
exceeds $25,000, the right to a hearing will be determined by the applicable arbitration rules. Any in-
person arbitration hearings will be held at the nearest, most mutually-convenient arbitration location
available within the province or territory in which you reside unless you and LG both agree to another
location or agree to a telephonic arbitration.

Severability and Waiver. If any portion of this Limited Warranty (including these arbitration procedures)
is unenforceable, the remaining provisions will continue in full force and effect to the maximum extent
permitted by applicable law. Should LG fail to enforce strict performance of any provision of this Limited
Warranty (including these arbitration procedures), it does not mean that LG intends to waive or has
waived any provision or part of this Limited Warranty.

Opt Out. You may opt out of this dispute resolution procedure. If you opt out, neither you nor LG can
require the other to participate in an arbitration proceeding. To opt out, you must send notice to LG no
later than 30 calendar days from the date of the first consumer purchaser’s purchase of the product by
either (i) sending an e-mail to optout@Ilge.com, with the subject line: “Arbitration Opt Out;” or (ii) calling
1-800-980-2973. You must include in the opt out e-mail or provide by telephone: (a) your name and
address; (b) the date on which the product was purchased; (c) the product model name or model
number; and (d) the serial number (the serial number can be found (i) on the product; or (ii) online by
accessing https://www.lg.com/ca_en/support/repair-service/schedule-repair and clicking on “Find My
Model & Serial Number”).

In the event that you “Opt Out”, the law of the province or territory of your residence shall govern this
Limited Warranty and any disputes between you and LG except to the extent that such law is preempted
by or inconsistent with applicable federal or provincial/territorial law. Should arbitration not be permitted
for any claim, action, dispute or controversy between you and LG, you and LG agree to attorn to the
exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of the province or territory of your residence for the resolution of the
claim, action, dispute or controversy between you and LG.

You may only opt out of the dispute resolution procedure in the manner described above (that is, by e-
mail or telephone); no other form of notice will be effective to opt out of this dispute resolution procedure.
Opting out of this dispute resolution procedure will not affect the coverage of the Limited Warranty in any
way, and you will continue to enjoy the full benefits of the Limited Warranty. If you keep this product and
do not opt out, then you accept all terms and conditions of the arbitration provision described above.

Conflict of Terms. In the event of a conflict or inconsistency between the terms of this Limited Warranty
and the End User License Agreement (“EULA”") in regards to dispute resolution, the terms of this Limited
Warranty shall control and govern the rights and obligations of the parties and shall take precedence
over the EULA.
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VEUILLEZ LIRE
TOUTES LES INSTRUC-
TIONS AVANT D'U-
TILISER L'APPAREIL.
Respectez toujours les
précautions suivantes
pour éviter les situations
dangereuses et garantir
un fonctionnement opti-
mal de votre appareil.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT

Le non-respect de ces
consignes peut entrainer
des blessures graves ou
mortelles.

A ATTENTION

Le non-respect de ces
consignes peut entrainer
des blessures mineures
ou un endommagement
de l'appareil.

Consignes De Sécurité Importantes

A\ AVERTISSEMENT

* Toute installation ou ré-
paration effectuée par
des personnes non quali-
fiées peut présenter un
danger pour vous-méme
et pour autrui.

+ L'installation doit étre ef-
fectuée conformément
aux normes électriques
nationales par un person-
nel agréé uniquement.

* Les informations figurant
dans ce manuel
s'adressent a des techni-
ciens qualifiés, famil-
iarisés avec les
procédures de sécurité et
équipés des outils et in-
struments de test appro-
pries.

* Le non-respect des in-
structions de ce manuel
peut entrainer un dys-
fonctionnement des
équipements, des préju-

dices matériels, des
blessures et/ou la mort.

Installation

* Lorsque vous réinstallez
un produit déja installé,
veuillez contacter le mag-
asin d'achat ou le centre
de service pour le service
d'installation. Si une per-
sonne non experte et non
autorisée installe le pro-
duit, cela peut provoquer
un incendie, une électro-
cution ou une explosion
et peut causer des
blessures a 'utilisateur,
et cela peut entrainer
une défaillance du pro-
duit.

* Ne pas tordre ou endom-
mager les lignes élec-
triques. Cela peut
provoquer un incendie ou
un choc électrique.

* Lorsque vous effectuez
un travail électrique,
veuillez contacter le mag-
asin d'achat ou le centre

de service. Si un non-ex-
pert sans autorisation ef-
fectue le démontage ou
la réparation, cela peut
provoquer un incendie ou
un choc électrique.

* Installez le produit dans
un endroit qui peut éviter
la pluie. Si de l'eau
pénetre dans le produit,
cela peut provoquer une
défaillance du produit.

* N'installez pas le produit
dans un endroitouily a
beaucoup d'humidité. Si
de I'humidité pénétre
dans le produit, celui-Ci
risque de tomber en
panne.

* Assurez-vous de contac-
ter le magasin d'achat ou
le centre de service pour
linstallation du produit. Si
un non-expert sans au-
torisation installe le pro-
duit, cela peut provoquer
un incendie, un choc
électrique, une explosion

2 Cloud Gateway

Manuel D'installation 3

SIVONVYA




ou des blessures a l'util-
isateur, et cela peut en-
trainer une défaillance du
produit.

Laissez un spécialiste de
linstallation du produit ef-
fectuer les travaux élec-
triques en vous basant
sur le manuel d'installa-
tion et le schéma de cir-
cuit désigné. L'utilisation
d'un fil inapproprié ou
I'exécution des travaux
électriques par une per-
sonne non qualifiée peut
provoquer un incendie ou
une électrocution.

Ne placez pas le produit
a proximité d'une arme a
feu. Cela peut provoquer
un incendie.

Lors de l'installation du
produit dans un lieu tel
qu'un hépital ou une sta-
tion de communication,
etc., prévoir une protec-
tion suffisante contre le
bruit. Cela pourrait provo-

quer une défaillance du
produit ou un dysfonc-
tionnement d'autres pro-
duits.

* Installez le produit cor-
rectement. Si le produit
est installé de maniere
peu solide, il risque de
tomber ou de tomber en
panne.

* Installez correctement le
produit apres avoir pris
connaissance du manuel
fourni. Cela peut provo-
quer un incendie ou un
choc électrique.

* Pendant le cablage, n'u-
tilisez pas de céble non
standard et ne le pro-
longez pas de force. Cela
peut provoquer un in-
cendie ou un choc élec-
trique.

* Pendant le céblage de la
ligne électrique et de la
ligne de communication,
fixez fermement le cable.
Si le cable est installé de
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maniere lache, cela peut
provoquer un incendie ou
un choc électrique.

Ne connectez pas la
ligne d'alimentation a une
borne de communication.
Cela pourrait provoquer
un incendie, une électro-
cution ou une défaillance
du produit.

N'installez pas ce produit
dans un endroitouily a
une fuite de gaz com-
bustible. Cela pourrait
provoquer un incendie,
une électrocution, une
explosion, une blessure
de l'utilisateur ou une dé-
faillance du produit.
Installez le produit sans
tension sur le cable d'ali-
mentation. Une tension
sur les cordons d'alimen-
tation peut provoquer la
rupture des cordons ou
un incendie d a la
chaleur générée par la
pression.

* N'utilisez pas la prise de
courant si elle est en-
dommagée ou desser-
rée. Cela peut provoquer
un choc électrique ou
une défaillance du pro-
duit. % S'il s'agit d'un
modeéle utilisant une
fiche.

En cours d'utilisation

SIVONVYA

* Ne posez pas d'objet
lourd sur les lignes élec-
triques. Cela pourrait
provoquer un incendie ou
un choc électrique.

* Ne modifiez pas ou n'é-
tendez pas arbitrairement
les lignes électriques.
Cela pourrait provoquer
un incendie ou un choc
électrique.

« Utilisez un fil exclusive-
ment destiné au produit.
L'utilisation d'une ligne
non standard non au-
torisée peut provoquer
un incendie ou une élec-
trocution.
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* N'utilisez pas
d'équipement anti-in-
cendie a proximité de la
ligne électrique. Cela
pourrait provoquer un in-
cendie ou un choc élec-
trique.

* Veillez a ce que I'eau ne
pénétre pas a l'intérieur
du produit. Cela pourrait
provoquer un incendie ou
un choc électrique.

* Ne placez pas un récipi-
ent contenant du liquide
sur le produit. Cela pour-
rait entrainer un dysfonc-
tionnement du produit.

* Ne touchez pas le produit
avec des mains mouil-
lées. Cela pourrait provo-
quer un incendie ou un
choc électrique.

« Utilisez les piéces stan-
dards. L'utilisation de
pieces non autorisées
peut provoquer un in-
cendie, une électrocu-
tion, une explosion, des

blessures ou une défail-
lance du produit.

* Lorsque le produit est
inondé, veillez a contac-
ter le centre de service.
Cela pourrait provoquer
un incendie ou un choc
électrique.

* Ne pas imposer de chocs
au produit. Cela entrain-
erait une défaillance du
produit.

* Ne stockez pas et n'u-
tilisez pas de gaz com-
bustible ou de matériaux
d'allumage a proximité du
produit. Cela pourrait
provoquer un incendie ou
une défaillance du pro-
duit.

* Ne pas démonter, ré-
parer ou modifier le pro-
duit sans autorisation.
Cela pourrait provoquer
un incendie ou un choc
électrique.

* Pour les enfants ou les
personnes agées, utilisez
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le produit sous la surveil-
lance d'un tuteur. Toute
negligence peut entrainer
un accident de sécurité
ou une défaillance du
produit.

Utilisez le produit sous la
surveillance d'un tuteur
afin qu'un enfant ne
puisse pas s'accrocher
au produit. Cela pourrait
endommager le produit
ou le produit pourrait
tomber et blesser un en-
fant.

Vérifiez la plage d'utilisa-
tion de la température de
fonctionnement indiquée
dans le manuel et
utilisez-la dans cette
plage. <1050>S'iln'y a
pas de plage d'utilisation
indiquée dans le manuel,
utilisez-le dans la plage
de 0~40 °C. S'il est utilisé
dans un environnement
dépassant la plage de
température d'utilisation,

cela peut sérieusement
endommager le produit.

* N'appuyez pas sur l'inter-
rupteur ou le bouton du
produit avec un objet
pointu. Cela pourrait
provoquer un choc élec-
trique ou une défaillance
du produit.

* Pendant le céblage, ne
travaillez pas lorsque le
produit est sous tension.
Cela pourrait provoquer
un incendie ou un choc
électrique.

« Si le produit émet un son,
une odeur ou une fumée
anormale, cessez de I'u-
tiliser. Cela pourrait
provoquer un incendie ou
un choc électrique.

* Ne placez pas un objet
lourd sur le produit. Cela
entrainerait une défail-
lance du produit.

* Ne pas vaporiser d'eau
directement sur le produit
ou l'essuyer avec une
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serviette humide, etc.
Cela pourrait provoquer
un incendie ou une élec-
trocution.

* N'utilisez pas le produit
pour des usages Spéci-
aux tels que les animaux
ou les plantes, les
équipements de préci-
sion, la préservation
d'ceuvres d'art, etc. et
n'utilisez pas le produit
dans un endroit inadapté
a l'installation. Cela pour-
rait causer des dom-
mages matériels.

« Jetez les matériaux d'em-
ballage en toute sécurité.
S'ils ne sont pas élim-
inés, les matériaux d'em-
ballage laissés seuls
peuvent blesser I'utilisa-
teur.

* Lorsque vous retirez la
fiche d'alimentation,
tenez la téte de la fiche
pour la retirer, et ne
touchez pas la fiche d'ali-

mentation avec des
mains mouillées. Cela
pourrait provoquer un in-
cendie ou une déforma-
tion du produit.

* Assurez-vous de couper
I'alimentation de I'ap-
pareil lors du nettoyage
ou de l'inspection. Cela
pourrait provoquer un in-
cendie ou une déforma-
tion du produit.

A ATTENTION

Installation

* Installez le produit ferme-
ment sur un endroit qui
peut supporter le poids
du produit. Le produit
peut tomber et causer
des dommages.

* N'utilisez pas le produit
dans un endroit ou se
trouvent de la graisse, de
la vapeur ou de l'acide
sulfurique. Cela pourrait
entrainer une dégrada-
tion des performances du

produit ou I'endommager.

* VVérifiez la capacité nomi-
nale de I'alimentation.
Cela pourrait provoquer
un incendie ou une dé-
faillance du produit.

+ Utilisez I'adaptateur
fourni.

- Si un adaptateur non
standard est utilise, le
produit peut

* Lorsque vous transportez
le produit, veillez a ne
pas le faire tomber ou le
casser. Cela pourrait en-
trainer une défaillance du
produit ou blesser la per-
sonne qui le transporte.

* Lors du cablage, ne lais-
sez pas la rosée, l'eau,
les insectes, etc.
pénétrer dans la partie
du joint ou le fil est pro-
longé. Si un objet ex-
térieur pénetre, cela peut
provoquer un choc élec-
trique ou une défaillance
du produit.

En cours d'utilisation

* Lorsque vous nettoyez le
produit, n'utilisez pas de
détergent puissant tel
qu'un solvant, et es-
suyez-le avec un chiffon
doux. L'utilisation d'un
détergent puissant, tel
qu'un solvant, peut
provoquer un incendie ou
une déformation du pro-
duit.

* N'appuyez pas sur
I'écran tactile avec un
objet pointu ou tranchant.
Cela pourrait provoquer
un choc électrique ou
une défaillance du pro-
duit.

* Ne laissez pas le produit
en contact avec un
matériau métallique. Cela
pourrait entrainer une dé-
faillance du produit.

* Lorsque vous stérilisez
ou désinfectez I'appareil,
cessez de 'utiliser. Cela
pourrait entrainer un dys-
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fonctionnement du pro-
duit.

* Ne touchez pas la partie
intérieure du produit. Le
non-respect de cette con-
signe peut entrainer une
défaillance du produit.

* Apres une longue période
d'utilisation du produit,
assurez-vous d'inspecter
'état du produit. Lorsque
le produit est utilisé pen-
dant une longue période,
'état du produit peut se
dégrader et l'utilisateur
peut se blesser lors de
son utilisation.

* Ne pas stocker le produit
a proximité d'un liquide
tel qu'un vase ou un pot
d'eau, etc. Un incendie
ou un choc électrique
pourrait se produire.

* Lorsque le produit n'est
pas utilisé pendant une
longue période, abaissez
linterrupteur principal.
Sinon, cela pourrait

provoquer un incendie ou
un dysfonctionnement.

AVIS D’ARBITRAGE

En utilisant ce produit,
vous acceptez que tous
différends entre vous et
LG en lien avec ce produit
ou en découlant de
quelque maniere que ce
soit (y compris, sans
toutefois s’y limiter les
différends concernant la
garantie) se regle
exclusivement par
arbitrage exécutoire au
cas par cas.

Les modalités de I'entente
d’arbitrage (y compris les
détails sur la procédure de
reglement des différends)
peuvent étre consultés a
www.lg.com/us/arbitration
(Etats-Unis) ou
http://www.lg.com/ca_fr/ar
bitrage (Canada) et / ou
votre manuel de
Iutilisateur ou la garantie.
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Régulateur

Cordon de Adaptateur
chargement d'alimentatiol
REMARQUE :

Plaque d'instal-
lation murale

Composition du produit

<

SIVONVYA

Vis de fixation
du régulateur

Vis d'installation
murale

o

Manuel d'installa-
n tion/utilisation

Les composants ou le produit vendu séparément peuvent différer de

I'image réelle du produit.

Spécifications du produit

Les spécifications du produit sont les suivantes.

—

120 mm (4 -23/32")

29 mm
(1 -9/64")
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Numeéro | Classification Spécifications Autres types
Utilisation de la puissance
. . 10V~12V—= de sortie de l'unité ex-
® Alimentation +15% (1.0 A) térieure ou d'une autre
source externe.
@) RS485 Maximum 1 km(3280’)
® Communication Ethernet 10/100 Mbps
Wi-Fi 2.4 GHz
Gauche (mode produit,
® LED 2ea rouge) / Droite (alimenta-
tion, vert)
Enregistrement (gradation
® Cha”gfor o M0de | "des L ED) < Utlisation
Interrupteur (éclairage des LED)
Réinitialiser I'ali-
®© mentation
Spécifications de | 0 °C(32 °F) ~ . R
fempérature. 40 °C(104 °F) Température d'utilisation
Température de | -20 °C(-4 °F) ~ i
stockage 60 °C(104 °F) Température de stockage
REMARQUE :

Le port USB (type C) est une fonction non utilisée dans le produit

correspondant.
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Instructions d'installation

Installation et réglage

Cette page décrit les méthodes d'installation et de réglage pour con-
figurer le contrdleur.

Pour utiliser le contréleur, un environnement doit étre établi dans
lequel le contréleur et le dispositif (climatiseur/ventilation, etc.) peu-
vent communiquer entre eux et les dispositifs doivent étre enreg-
istrés par le controleur.

Vous devez procéder a l'installation dans I'ordre suivant.

SIVONVYA

ETAPE 1. Inspection de I'environnement d'installation et
réglage de l'adresse de I'équipement

Avant d'installer le contréleur, vérifiez la configuration du réseau
avec le dispositif connecté a I'alimentation du contréleur, et at-
tribuez au dispositif connecté une adresse qui ne se chevauche
pas.

ETAPE 2. Installation du produit

Installez le contréleur et connectez les lignes d'alimentation et de
communication.

ETAPE 3. Rechercher un appareil d'unité intérieure

Recherchez le dispositif d'unité intérieure que vous souhaitez
utiliser et enregistrez-le sur le produit.

ETAPE 4. Installez I'application ThinQ et créez un compte

Voir le formulaire ci-joint 'Connexion de LG ThinQ et LG Electron-
ics".

ETAPE 5. Connectez-vous et utilisez I'application ThinQ

Interverrouillage avec I'appli ThinQ pour contréler/surveiller |'unité
intérieure recherchée.
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A ATTENTION

Les travaux d'installation nécessitent des compétences spécialisées.

Par conséquent, les contenus d'installation mentionnés dans cette

page doivent étre réalisés par un technicien d'installation qualifié.

* Reportez-vous aux derniéeres informations techniques concernant
I'enclenchement et I'installation du cloud BECON.

Si vous avez des questions ou des demandes relatives a l'installa-

tion, veuillez contacter le centre de service ou le magasin spécialisé

dans l'installation reconnu par LG.

Inspection de I'environnement d'installation et
réglage de I'adresse de I'équipement

Unité Unité Unité Unité
extérieure intérieure 1 intérieure 2 intérieure 3

Réglage de Réglage de Réglage de
l'adresse l'adresse I'adresse
00 01 OF

REMARQUE :

» La longueur de communication maximale autorisee garantie par LG
Electronics est de 1 km(3280’). En d'autres termes, le controleur et
le dispositif installe le plus eloigne doivent etre installes a une dis-
tance de 1 km(3280’).

« Il est recommande d'utiliser le cable de communication qui est plus
de 0,75 mm2(AWG18).

- Définissez I'adresse qui ne se chevauche pas dans le méme type
d'appareil.

« Lorsque plusieurs équipements LAN sans fil sont connectés au rou-

teur auquel vous connectez le contréleur, un dysfonctionnement du
LAN sans fil peut survenir ( par exemple, vitesse d'opération re-

tardée, déconnexion, etc.) Dans ce cas, il est recommandé d'utiliser

un routeur séparé pour connecter le contréleur.

14 Cloud Gateway

Connexion de la ligne de communication RS485
Une unité du contréleur peut connecter jusqu'a 16 unités intérieures.

Lorsque plusieurs appareils sont connectés, ils doivent étre connec-
tés au format BUS.

Sinon, le contréleur peut provoquer un dysfonctionnement.

SIVONVYA

<Exemple correct : Connexion au <Exemple incorrect : Connexion
format BUS RS485> au format RS485 STAR>

Réglage de I'adresse de la commande centrale de
I'unité intérieure

Tout d'abord, vous devez accorder une adresse qui ne se chevauche
pas a chaque équipement (unité intérieure, équipement de ventila-
tion) en considérant la composition de l'installation entiére connectée
a un seul contréleur.

L'adresse de I'appareil doit étre définie dans la plage 00~OF.
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Remarque : Méthode de réglage de I'adresse de commande cen-
trale de I'unité intérieure

La méthode de réglage de I'adresse de commande centrale peut étre
différente selon le produit de I'unité intérieure ou le type de contrleur
a distance, procédez donc au réglage de I'adresse en vous référant
au manuel du produit de I'unité intérieure ou du contréleur a distance
cablé.

Installation du produit et connexion de la ligne de
communication RS485

Installation du produit
La méthode d'installation et de cablage du contréleur est la suivante.

1. Décidez de I'endroit ol vous allez installer le contrdleur.

- Avant de fixer le contréleur au mur, vérifiez si c'est un endroit ap-
proprié pour connecter le contréleur, le cable RS485, le cable
d'alimentation et le cable Ethernet.

REMARQUE :

Lors de l'installation, couper I'alimentation du produit connecté au
contréleur. Une panne du contrdleur peut se produire lors de l'instal-
lation du contréleur avec le produit connecté sous tension.

2. Fixer la plaque d'installation murale du contréleur sur le mur.

=

S
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3. Connecter le cable RS485 situé a l'arriere de I'unité principale du
contréleur a la borne RS485.

SIVONVYA

Retirez la gaine a I'aide du guide comme indiqué sur la figure
suivante pendant le cablage T/B, puis insérez un manchon de
protection court dans le joint torique ou la borne U pour le
cablage.

Gaine Joint
torique

<Application de I'aspect du joint

<Guide de retrait de la gaine> torique et de la gaine>

A ATTENTION

La connexion du cable de communication RS485 ayant une polarité,
veillez a ne pas inverser les connexions de deux lignes.

Lorsque vous connectez le fil dans la structure de récupération,
faites attention a la flexion du cable de communication RS485.
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